

GRANTED

No. 99-116

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

DEC 16 1999

CLERK

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

JEFFREY ALLAN FISCHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

LISA KEMLER
Counsel of Record
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
108 North Alfred Street
Alexandria, VA 22313
(703) 684-8000

RICHARD W. GARNETT
Of Counsel
Ass't Professor of Law
Notre Dame Law School
Notre Dame, IN 46556
(219) 631-6981

December 1999

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. FEDERAL PAYMENTS TO A HOSPITAL FOR HEALTH-CARE SERVICES PROVIDED TO MEDICARE BENEFICIARIES ARE NOT "BENEFITS" UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 666(b)	8
A. The Decision Below Is Inconsistent with the Plain Meaning of Section 666(b)	9
B. Even if Section 666(b) Were Ambiguous, the Decision Below Could Not Be Sustained	15
II THE COURT OF APPEALS' INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 666(b) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ..	22
A. Constitutional "First Principles" Circumscribe Federal Criminal Jurisdiction	23
B. Congress' Ability To Expand Criminal Jurisdiction Through the Spending Power Is Limited	25
C. The Court of Appeals' Decision Extends the Reach of Section 666 Beyond Constitutional Limits	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	16
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999)	23, 24
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	9
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	17
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	16
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991)	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	23, 25
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2219 (1999)	23
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	17
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	19
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	16

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	7, 19, 24
<i>Jarecki v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961)	14
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , Nos. 98-791, 98-796 (Sept. 28, 1999)	23
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	15
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	17
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	19
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	16
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	23
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , No. 98-1464 (May 17, 1999)	23
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	17
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 118 S. Ct. 469 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	23
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	18

<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	2, 19, 26, 29
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	17, 19, 27
<i>United States v. Cantor</i> , 897 F. Supp. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	25
<i>United States v. Cicco</i> , 938 F.2d 441 (3d Cir. 1991)	21
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 143 F.3d 1439 (11th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	19
<i>United States v. Delpit</i> , 94 F.3d 1134 (8th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>United States v. Del Toro</i> , 513 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1975)	20
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 168 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. granted</i> , 120 S. Ct. 395 (1999)	4, 7
<i>United States v. Hinton</i> , 683 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984)	20

<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 99-5739 (Nov. 15, 1999)	23, 25
<i>United States v. LaHue</i> , 998 F. Supp. 1182 (D. Kan. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. LaHue</i> , 170 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McCormack</i> , 31 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D. Mass. 1998)	22, 26
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , Nos. 99-5, 99-29 (Sept. 28, 1999)	23
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 659 F.2d 812 (7th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 28 F. Supp. 2d 741 (E.D.N.Y. 1998)	28
<i>United States v. Rooney</i> , 37 F.3d 847 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>United States v. Santopietro</i> , 166 F.3d 88 (1999)	28
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	9, 15
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.</i> , 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	17

<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	9
<i>United States v. Wyncoop</i> , 11 F.3d 119 (9th Cir. 1993)	12, 21
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	15, 19
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v.</i> <i>United States</i> , No. 98-1828 (June 24, 1999)	23
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	16
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	16
<u>United States Constitution:</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1	25, 28
<u>Statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(1)	3, 4, 27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 666(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 201	3, 10, 20
18 U.S.C. § 214	3
18 U.S.C. § 224	3

42 U.S.C. § 1395	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(1)	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395u(a)	5
<u>Legislative History:</u>	
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1984), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3510	21
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
ABA Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law, <u>The Federalization of Criminal Law</u> (1998)	2, 18
George D. Brown, "Stealth Statute: Corruption, The Spending Power, and the Rise of Section 666," 73 Notre Dame L. Rev. 247 (1998)	1, 20, 25
Committee on Long Range Planning of the Judicial Conference of the United States, <u>Proposed Long Range Plan for the Federal Courts</u> (Nov. 1994)	2
David E. Engdahl, "The Spending Power," 44 Duke L. J. 1 (1994)	8, 29
<i>The Federalist</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	24
Henry J. Friendly, <u>Benchmarks</u> (1967)	17

Richard W. Garnett, "Once More Into the Maze: <i>United States v. Lopez</i> , Tribal Self-Determination, and Federal Conspiracy Jurisdiction in Indian Country," 72 N. D. L. Rev. 433 (1996)	3
<i>Genesis 4:15</i>	10
Chief Justice William H. Rehnquist, Report to Congress (Jan. 1, 1999)	24
Daniel N. Rosenstein, Note, "Section 666: The Beast in the Federal Criminal Arsenal," 39 Cath. U. L. Rev. 673 (1990)	1
James A. Strazzella & William W. Taylor, III, "Federalizing Crime: Examining the Congressional Trend to Duplicate State Laws," 14 Crim. Just. 4 (Spring 1999)	18
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1986)	11
